

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 16, 2009

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 09-1029

**PNGTS SHIPPERS' GROUP
(BAY STATE GAS COMPANY; DTE ENERGY TRADING, INC.;
H.Q. ENERGY SERVICES (U.S.) INC.; NEW PAGE CORPORATION;
NORTHERN UTILITIES; AND WAUSAU PAPERS OF NEW
HAMPSHIRE, INC./WAUSAU PAPER PRINTING & WRITING, LLC),
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**THOMAS R. SHEETS
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**KATHRINE L. HENRY
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION**

AUGUST 7, 2009

FINAL BRIEF: OCTOBER 14, 2009

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. **Parties and Amici**

The parties before this Court are listed in the brief of Petitioners.

B. **Rulings Under Review**

1. Order Granting Petition for Declaratory Order, *Portland Natural Gas Transmission System*, 123 FERC ¶ 61,275 (June 18, 2008) (“Declaratory Order”), R. 19, JA 160; and
2. Order Denying Rehearing, *Portland Natural Gas Transmission System*, 125 FERC ¶ 61,198 (November 18, 2008) (“Rehearing Order”), R. 25, JA 233.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
II. Events Leading Up to the Challenged Orders.....	5
A. Portland Natural’s Certificate Authorizations.....	5
B. Petition for Declaratory Order.....	8
III. The Challenged Orders.....	10
A. Declaratory Order.....	10
B. Rehearing Order.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. Shippers Fail to Allege an Injury That Establishes Standing or is Ripe for Immediate Review.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
A. Shippers Are Not Aggrieved by, and Thus Lack Standing to Challenge, the Declaratory Order.....	17
B. The Challenged Orders Are Not Ripe for Review.....	20
II. Assuming Jurisdiction, the Commission Reasonably Determined the Physical Capacity of Portland Natural’s System While Deferring Any Associated Rate Issues to the Pipeline’s Next General Rate Proceeding.....	22
A. Standard of Review.....	22
B. The Commission Reasonably Determined the Physical Capacity of Portland Natural’s System Without Immediately Determining the Rate Impacts of its Decision.....	24
1. The Commission Reasonably Determined that Portland Natural Was Not Required to File an Abandonment Application.....	24
2. The Commission Considered All Relevant Factors in Determining Whether Portland Natural’s Petition Was Consistent with the Public Convenience and Necessity and Its Decision was Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	29
3. The Commission Reasonably Exercised Its Discretion in Deferring Consideration of Any Associated Rate Impacts to Portland Natural’s Next Rate Case.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
4. Shippers' Remaining Arguments Lack Merit.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGES
COURT CASES:	
* <i>Abbott Lab. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	21
* <i>Alabama Mun. Distribs. Group v. FERC</i> , 312 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20, 22
* <i>B&J Oil & Gas v. FERC</i> , 353 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	22, 23, 31
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Lujan</i> , 891 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	33
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Exxon Corp. v. FERC</i> , 114 F.3d 1252 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 571 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>FPC v. Sunray DX Oil Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 9 (1968).....	33
<i>Friends of Keeseville v. FERC</i> , 859 F.2d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	20
* <i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGES

COURT CASES (con't):

Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC,
373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....23

**Mississippi Valley Gas Co. v. FERC*,
68 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....20

**Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Se., Inc. v. United
Distrib. Cos.*, 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....23, 32

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....22, 23

Nat'l Comm. for the New River, Inc. v. FERC,
373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....22

Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dept. of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003).....21

**Natural Gas Clearinghouse v. FERC*,
108 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....23, 26

**North Carolina Util. Comm'n v. FERC*,
653 F.2d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....18

Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. FERC,
272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....17

Shell Oil Co. v. FERC,
47 F.3d 1186 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....17, 18

Toca Producers v. FERC,
411 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGES

COURT CASES (con't):

Toilet Goods Ass'n v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 158 (1967).....20

Wisconsin Pub. Power, Inc. v. FERC,
493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....27

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

Kern River Gas Transmission Co.,
80 FERC ¶ 61,399 (1997).....28

Maritimes & Ne. Pipeline, L.L.C.,
76 FERC ¶ 61,124 (1996).....5

Maritimes & Ne. Pipeline, L.L.C.,
118 FERC ¶ 61,137 (2007).....8

Maritimes & Ne. Pipeline, L.L.C.,
118 FERC ¶ 61,193 (2007).....8

NorAm Gas Transmission Co.,
75 FERC ¶ 61,127 (1996).....33

Northern Natural Gas Co.,
119 FERC ¶ 61,035 (2007).....33, 34

Panhandle E. Pipeline Co.,
77 FERC ¶ 61,284 (1996).....5

Portland Natural Gas Transmission System,
76 FERC ¶ 61,123 (1996).....5

Portland Natural Gas Transmission System,
80 FERC ¶ 61,134 (1997).....5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (con't):

Portland Natural Gas Transmission System,
123 FERC ¶ 61,275 (2008).....3, 10

Portland Natural Gas Transmission System,
125 FERC ¶ 61,198 (2008).....3, 12

Trunkline Gas Co.,
94 FERC ¶ 61,381 (2001).....33

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....22

Natural Gas Act:

Section 4, 15 U.S.C. § 15 U.S.C. § 717c.....9, 21, 34

Sections 7(b) & (c), 15 U.S.C. §§ 717f(b) & (c).....4, 5, 16, 23,
24, 25, 29, 31, 34

Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....1, 2, 17, 23

REGULATIONS:

18 C.F.R Part 157, Subpart A.....4

18 C.F.R. § 154.303(a).....21

18 C.F.R. § 385.207(a)(2).....4
